The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1331 

(federal question jurisdiction), 28 U.S.C. §1343 (civil rights claim jurisdiction), and 

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (supplemental jurisdiction). 

4. This is an action involving claims which are, individually, in excess of 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00). 

PARTIES 

5. At all times pertinent hereto, Plaintiff Derek Snead has been a resident 

of Columbia County, FL. He is thus sui juris.  

6. At all times pertinent hereto, Defendant, the City of Lake City, Florida 

(hereinafter "City"), has been organized and exists under the laws of Florida.